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Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the 
Tri-State area.  

We advocate bicycle safety 
and education in our local 
communities by participating 
in and supporting health, 
fitness and cycling activities.  

The club provides the 
opportunity for cyclist of all 
ages and abilities to partake 
in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a 
variety of rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

CLUB JERSEYS
If you are wanting to get one of 
these new club jerseys they are now 
back at Diane Bies' house. Please 
contact her at biesdi@aol.com or 
phone at 473-3546 and I can get one 
picked up for you and meet with 

you to deliver it.
Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeve-
less Jersey $60 (limited quantities), 
Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts 
$50. We have both 
women’s and men’s in stock. 

NEW MEMBERS
Elizabeth Blackford #1270

Brian Lewis #1299
Scott Weber #1271

 

RENEWING MEMBERS
Tom Hawley #1110
Jack Spencer #1242
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Hello everyone,

As I write this we have just come 
off The 38th annual Great Pumpkin 
Metric (GPM) less than a month 
away. 

This is the club’s main 
source of income to 
assist in funding bicycle 
related causes the club 
supports. The EBC 
currently has around 
145 paid members and 
as members you all 
should be involved in 
this event. 

I know that will not be 
possible for everyone 
but I would like to see some new 
faces.   It is not too late to help out 
if you can spare some time. This is 
pretty much all day event by the time 
setup starts in the early morning to 
the tear down late in the afternoon. 

I never realized how many moving 
parts there are to put this event 
on until I got involved.   If all you 
can spare is an hour, I am sure we 
can find something for you do and 
believe me it won’t be hard. Please get 
in touch with me or any other EBC 
officer if you are interested.  

I also wanted to remind everyone 
about the Pre-Pumpkin. This is a 
ride on September 29th that gives an 
opportunity  to those working the 
GPM event a chance to ride the GPM 
route the week before the event. This 
is an EBC club ride.

Be sure to check out the September 
ride schedule as some ride start times 
have changed as we plunge faster 

into the darkness of  fall. Now would 
also be a good time to find those 
headlights and make sure they are 
ready to go.

I came across some interesting 
information and I 
thought I would pass 
this along.

Predict weather on  
your next ride with 
your cup of coffee!!

"When you pour 
coffee into your cup, 
watch the bubbles. 

If the bubbles move 
to the edge of the cup 

rather quickly, that's a good sign. 
Expect clear skies for the next 12 
hours. 

If the bubbles hang around in the 
center of the cup, get out your rain 
gear. 

You can expect rain in 12 hours. 

If the bubbles slowly move to the 
edge of the cup, you may get a bit of 
weather, but it should be clearing in a 
few hours. 

If you've managed to make a cup 
without bubbles, flop a spoonful of 
coffee back into your cup and make 
some more bubbles."

Stay safe out there and always 
remember to check those bike 
batteries the night before a ride. 

Don’t be that principal. :-)

KO 

EBC 2019 Contacts
Kevin Otolski—President 

812-454-0107   kotolski@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Vice President, Tour Director 
812-473-3546  biesd@aol.com 

Jeff Lancaster—Secretary & BOD
812-430-7009  jeff.jina@yahoo.com        

Gary Gardner—Treasurer & BOD
812-853-0476  gogardner@outlook.com 

Kara May—Membership & BOD
812-760-7975   karamay48@outlookcom 

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors 
812-618-8210   hamrtym@aol.com 

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

Keith Paige—Board of Directors 
812-202-0431  kpaige@warrick.k12.in.us

Khris Seger—Board of Directors
812-550-2475  khris.seger@tr.com

John Nelli—Advisor
812-430-3355  jpnelli@woway.com

Mark Oliver—Advisor
812-499-8506  moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician 
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com 

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster 
812-746-9350 

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor 
904-434-7227  bikewriter66@gmail.com 

   
www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
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EBC SEPTEMBER RIDE NOTES
Please notice:  ALL EVENING RIDES START AT 5:30 
IN SEPTEMBER                

ALSO THE EVENING ROUTES GET SHORTER 
STARTING SEPTEMBER 9

VOLUNTEER TO HELP WITH THE EBC GREAT 
PUMPKIN METRIC RIDE ON SUNDAY OCTOBER 6, 
2019 

Contact Diane Bies 812-453-9966. Call or text. Email 
Biesdi@aol.com  WE NEED YOU!! We can use help in 
morning, afternoon or all day.  We especially need help-
ers from 3:00 to 4:30 for clean up time. SAG drivers 
needed!

September 7 and 19 Saturday and Thursday are the 
club century dates for September.  We will ride the 
New Harmony route starting at Crossroads Church at 
7:00 AM. Sorry they are split weeks this month.
September 12 Thursday is our monthly meeting day.  We 
will be at the original Roca Bar on Kentucky Ave. just 
south of Covert and north of Riverside.  Please join us 
for some good food and fellowship at 6:00 with the 
meeting starting at 6:30. 

September 14 Saturday is the date for the Cover 
Gibson County Habitat Ride in Princeton, IN. This ride 
starts at 8:00 AM. It replaces our local morning ride. 
Read all about it at 
http://www.gibsoncountyhabitat.com

September 14 Saturday is the date for the Misaligned 
Mines tour in Paducah, KY at 8:00 AM.  
More info on this ride can be found at 
http://www.misalignedminds.com/

September 21 Saturday at Elizabethtown, KY is the 
Hub City Tour starting at 8 AM.  Check it out at 
www.ckwheelmen.org

September 22 Sunday at 12 Noon our time, 1:00 EDT, 
is the Hoosier Classic Bicycle Ride.  This is 
a fundraiser ride to raise awareness of bicycle 
safety in the area. More information can be found at 
https://www.facebook.com/Hoosier-Classic-Bicycle-
Tour-1938230473078582

September 28 Saturday we will join with TDE and ride 
from Lamasco Bar and Grill.  This route takes us out 
into the Dogtown area with fun food and fellowship 
after at Lamasco Bar and Grill.

September 29 Sunday is the annual EBC PRE-
Pumpkin ride.  We will ride the GPM routes checking 
the marks and enjoying the route that we will be enter-
taining on the next weekend.  100 K riders start at 8:00 
AM, 25K and 50K riders start at 10:00 AM.  This is your 
chance to ride the route so you can volunteer the fol-
lowing weekend.

OCTOBER 6 Sunday GREAT PUMPKIN METRIC 
Volunteer for a job!

VOLUNTEER TO HELP WITH THE EBC GREAT 
PUMPKIN METRIC RIDE ON SUNDAY OCTOBER 6, 
2019 Contact Diane Bies at 812-453-9966, call or text.  
Email at Biesdi@aol.com

We may still need Food prep volunteers on Saturday 
night Oct. 5.  Also need on Sunday Oct. 6 Sag drivers, 
Workers at the Swine Barn for food and registration and 
many other tasks, Rest Stop workers, Clean up help at 
the end of the day.  Please help for as much time as you 
can.  We need you!!

Please reach out to someone to see where you can help.  

Swine Barn – Gary Gardner    
gogardner@outlook.com (All day or any part thereof)

Rest Stops – Diane Bies    
Biesdi@aol.com (Mostly morning until around 1:00)

SAG Drivers – Jay Vercellotti    
rides@endlessvistas.com, (All day or any part of the day)

Registration and other – Rusty Yeager   
ryeager42@hotmail.com, (Mostly morning)

Pasta Cooking and Serving – Eugene Brouillard   
ebrouillard@att.net  (Mid morning through afternoon)

Parking—Dave Ashworth 
d.ashworth8@hotmail.com (Morning)

Delivery and Pick Up—Jim Neithammer 
Hamrtym@aol.com (All day or any part of the day)

Many other areas – Diane Bies 
biesdi@aol.com  
or Kevin Otolski 
kotolski@gmail.com

Biesdi@aol.com
http://www.gibsoncountyhabitat.com

http://www.misalignedminds.com/

www.ckwheelmen.org
https://www.facebook.com/Hoosier-Classic-Bicycle-Tour-1938230473078582

https://www.facebook.com/Hoosier-Classic-Bicycle-Tour-1938230473078582

Biesdi@aol.com
gogardner@outlook.com
Biesdi@aol.com
rides@endlessvistas.com
ryeager42@hotmail.com
ryeager42@hotmail.com
ebrouillard@att.net
d.ashworth8@hotmail.com
Hamrtym@aol.com
biesdi@aol.com
kotolski@gmail.com
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40th ANNIVERSARY PICNIC PHOTOS

photos courtesy, DIANE BIES



40th ANNIVERSARY PICNIC PHOTOS
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photos courtesy, 
DIANE BIES, KEVIN OTOLSKI & 
JUDY BREIVOGEL
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September edition 

Evansville Bicycle Club – 2019 Club Mileage 
Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  16 63 2557 
2 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463 
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  15 55 2169 
4 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  66 42 1877 
5 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  13 35 1603 
6 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  5 36 1535 
7 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  3 34 1243 
8 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111 
9 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   38 1050 

10 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035 
11 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  4 23 992 
12 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   38 909 
13 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 28 797 
14 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   35 787 
14 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   35 787 
16 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  3 15 745 
17 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   26 711 
18 Bosko, John 6/1/20   28 658 
19 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654 
20 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  5 16 629 
21 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  4 9 558 
22 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   27 535 
23 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523 
24 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384 
25 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   13 324 
26 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   12 306 
27 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286 
28 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   11 265 
29 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   10 245 
30 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   10 238 
31 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221 
32 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   5 206 
33 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203 
34 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198 
35 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   8 193 
36 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192 
37 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   7 185 
38 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159 
39 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148 
40 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  29 8 143 
41 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   6 133 
41 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   4 133 
43 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132 
44 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112 
44 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   4 112 
46 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111 
46 Liegl John 5/1/20   4 111 
48 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103 
49 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  1 1 100 
50 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88 
51 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76 
52 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72 
53 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   3 71 
54 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63 
54 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63 
56 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59 
57 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57 
58 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49 
59 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43 
60 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40 
60 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40 
62 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35 
63 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30 
64 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27 
65 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23 
66 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22 
66 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   1 22 
68 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18 
69 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11 
70 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10 
70 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10 
72 Greubel, Luan 10/1/19 1  1 0 
72 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0 

Red highlight denotes expired memberships 

Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20  16 63 2557
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  15 55 2169
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19  66 42 1877
4 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/19  13 35 1603
5 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/19  5 36 1535
6 Carter, Archie 8/1/19  3 34 1243
7 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  9 27 1111
8 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   38 1050
9 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035

10 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  4 23 992
11 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   38 909
12 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  1 28 797
13 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   35 787
14 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  3 15 745
15 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   26 711
16 Bosko, John 6/1/20   28 658
17 Majors, Bill 6/1/19 1  33 654
18 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  5 16 629
19 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  4 9 558
20 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   27 535
21 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523
22 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   13 324
23 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   12 306
24 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  13 286
25 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20   11 265
26 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/19   10 245
27 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20   10 238
28 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   10 221
29 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203
30 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   6 198
31 Nelli, John 11/1/19   6 192
32 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20   7 185
33 Straka, David 10/1/19   4 159
34 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   9 148
35 Gardner, Gary 6/1/19  29 8 143
36 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   4 133
37 Seger, Khris 4/1/19   5 132
38 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112
38 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   4 112
40 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   4 111
40 Liegl John 5/1/20   4 111
42 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  1 1 100
43 Brindle, Matt 1/1/20   4 88
44 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   3 76
45 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   3 71
46 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63
46 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/19   1 63
48 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57
49 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   3 49
50 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43
51 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40
51 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40
53 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35
54 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27
55 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   1 23
56 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20   1 22
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   1 22
58 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10

 
Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/19 1 4 85 2463
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   35 787
3 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   17 384
4 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   5 206
5 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20   8 193
6 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   6 133
7 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   5 103
8 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72
9 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/19   5 59

10 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30
11 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18
12 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11
13 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   1 10
14 Greubel, Luan 10/1/19 1  1 0
14 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0

 

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Thru Month
Miller, Kent 20 April

 

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Max. Mileage
Scott School 33 
West Terrace School 33 
Boonville High School 21 
Castle High School 35 
Henderson High School 47 
Reitz High School 40 
Garvin Park 20 
Wesselman Park 20 
Mesker Park 38 
Dogtown 45 
Elite 43 
Elite TP 37 
4-H 28 
Newburgh Dam 40 
Olmstead 33 
New Albany 122 
Hosted Rides Max. Mileage
Poker Ride 24 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ 26 
Full Moon 17 
  
Specialty Rides Date
Sebring 24 Hour  2/9 

Fuller Center 4/6, 4/7, 4/8, 4/9, 
4/10, 4/11, 4/12 

Harmonie Hundred 5/4, 5/5 
Rockin’ River City 5/11 
Ride of Silence 5/15 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 5/18 
Horsey Hundred 5/25, 5/26 
CRAM 5/25 
24 Hours in the Canyon 6/1 
Cherohala Challenge 6/8 
RAIN 7/20 
Bourbon and Bluegrass 8/3 
CASA Subaru 24 Hours on the Track 8/10 

 
Expired Membership Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

Bies, Nicole 6/1/17 2 66
Blome, Andrew 11/1/12 2 56
Boren, Mike 5/1/16 2 63
Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 3 84
Brown, Kaden 5/1/16 2 30
Christ, Rick 4/1/15 1 35
Conner, David 6/1/11 7 194
Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 2 49
Fisher, Scott 1/1/16 4 112
Flynn, David 1/1/12 1 213
Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 1 15
Hutchens, Tiffany 2/1/17 1 35
Kirkpatrick, Greg 9/1/04 1 53
Leader, Caron 5/1/16 1 35
May, Dan 1/1/13 2 50
McBain, Roger 12/1/09 1 23
Mitchell, Zane 5/1/18 3 147
Orth, Roger 8/1/10 1 100
Pollock, Chris 4/1/08 3 84
Seger, Khris 4/1/19 4 112
Spencer, Jack 10/1/17 11 278
Spearin, Alicia 11/1/18 2 55
Spearin, Mike 11/1/18 2 55
Talley, Sarah 10/1/18 1 15
Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 1 28
Yeager, Rusty 6/1/19 3 402
Yeley, Matt 5/1/00 1 23
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 
 

                                       The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) & _______________________________________ 
Age(s)        _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
                   _______________________________________ 
 
Special Hobbies/Interests: ___________________________                            
                   _______________________________________ 
Address      _______________________________________    
                   _______________________________________ 
City        _______________________________________ 
State        ______________ 
Zip        ______________ 
Phone        (______)_________-______________________ 
 
Email        _______________________________________ 
 
Signature    _______________________________________ 
 
Date            __________________ 

 
 
Membership 
Dues 
 
Individual 
$12 
 
Family of 2 
Adults $20 + 
$1 per child 
 
 
       New 
 
       Renewal 
 
 
 

Release of Liability 
 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for the sole purpose of providing its 
members with notification of central 
meeting points and times. Members freely 
elect to ride together as a group, following a 
route of choice. In signing this form for 
myself and/or my family members, I 
understand and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. 
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame 
for any injury misadventure, harm , loss or 
inconvenience suffered as a result of 
participation in any ride or activity 
associated with, or sponsored by, EBC, Inc. 
I further understand that I, as an individual, 
am responsible to abide by all traffic laws 
and regulations governing bicycling and 
take full responsibility for my actions. 
 
Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 
 
Mail to: Kara May 
          4201 Claremont Ave 
          Evansville, IN 47712 

 

 

 


